BID FORM

NAME OF BIDDER: R Dependable Const Inc

The undersigned, hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

Bid # 113-23 District Warehouse Renovations

A. BID SCHEDULE

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

BASE BID	BID PRICE (IN WRITTEN FORM) Eight Hundred eighty Thousand Dollars & 00/100	BID PRICE (IN NUMBERS) \$880,000.00
TOTAL		
BID PRICE + ALLOWANCE	Nine Hundred sixty-five Thousand Dollars and 00/100	\$965,000.00

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the District which cannot be withdrawn for the number of calendar days indicated in the Notice Inviting Bids from and after the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the District and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The successful bidder hereby agrees to sign the contract and furnish the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance within ten (10) working days after the District provides the successful bidder with the Notice of Award.

Upon receipt of the signed contract and other required documents, the contract will be executed by the District, after which the District will prepare a letter giving Contractor Notice to Proceed. The official starting date shall be the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified. The undersigned agrees to begin the Work within ten (10) working days of the date of the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise specified.

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the Drawings and Specifications and the local conditions at the place where work is to be done.

If awarded the contract, the undersigned agrees that there shall be paid by the undersigned and by all subcontractors to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed in the execution of such contract no less than the prevailing wage rate within Orange County for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to complete the Work contemplated by this contract as established by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations. A copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the District's Administration Office and shall be made available to interested parties upon request.
Enclosed find cash, bidder's bond or cashier's or certified check No from the Bank in the amount of, which is not less than ten percent (10%) of this bid, payable to Newport-Mesa Unified School District as bid security and which is given as a guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a contract and provide the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance if awarded the Work.
The bidder furthermore agrees that in case of bidder's default in executing said contract and furnishing required bonds and certificates of insurance, the cash, bidder's bond, or cashier's or certified check accompanying this proposal and the money payable thereon shall become and shall remain the property of the Newport-Mesa Unified School District.
Bidder is an individual, or corporation _S or partnership, organized under the laws of the State ofCALIFORNIA
Bidder confirms license(s) required by California State Contractor's License Law for the performance of the subject project are in full effect and proper order. The following are the Bidder's applicable license number(s), with their expiration date(s) and class of license(s):
LICENSE #944088 - EXPIRATION DATE: 03/31/2024 CLASS B
If the Bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the required licensing information.
Sureties that will furnish the Faithful Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond, in the form specified herein, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price within ten (10) working days from the date the District provides the successful bidder the Notice of Award. Sureties must meet all of the State of California bonding requirements, as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120 and must be authorized by the State of California.
The insurance company or companies to provide the insurance required in the contract documents must have a Financial Strength Rating of not less than "A-" and a Financial Size Category of not less than "Class VII" according to the latest Best Key Rating Guide. At the sole discretion of the District, the District may waive the Financial Strength Rating and the Financial Size Category classifications for Workers' Compensation insurance.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. 1

Addenda No	
Addenda No.	

- Attached is the required bid security in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price.
- 2. Attached is the completed Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation form.
- 3. Attached is the completed Iran Contracting Act Certificate form.
- 4. Attached is the completed Public Works Contractor Registration Certification form.
- 5. Attached is the completed Designation of Subcontractors form.
- 6. Attached is the completed Designation of DVBE Subcontractors form
- 7. Attached is the completed Information Required of Bidders form.
- 8. Attached is the Asbestos-Free Material Certification.
- 9. Attached is the Recycled Content Certification.
- 10. Attached is the Contractor & Subcontractor Fingerprinting Requirements form.
- 11. Attached is the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate.
- 12. Attached is the Contractor's Certificate Regarding Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy.
- 13. Attached is the fully executed Non-Collusion Declaration form.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that all of the information submitted in connection with this Bid and all of the representations made herein are true and correct.

Name of Bidder	R Dependable Const Inc
Signature	Rasemony Padella
Name and Title	Rosemary Padilla / President
Dated	05/11/2023



NEWPORT-MESA UNIIFED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Renovation of District Warehouse

BID No. 113-23

NEWPORT MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRCIT 2985 BEAR ST., BLDG.-A COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

May 2, 2023

The following revisions and/or clarifications shall be made to the BID documents for the above-named work. All work described in the original BID documents and all applicable Sections of the original BID documents shall be included in the contract, except as herein modified:

Acknowledgement of this Addendum shall be made below and submitted with the BID submission. If acknowledgement is not made the proposal may be considered non-responsive.

1. *Clarification:* Clarifications and Q&A responses have bene posted to the PlanetBids Documents File.

All other provisions of the BID remain unchanged.

BELOW, PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM AND SUBMIT IT WITH YOUR PROPOSAL.

Name:	Rosemary Padilla	
Signature:	Rasemory Podella	
Firm Name:	R Dependable Const Inc	
Address:	1019 West 3rd, Suite "B",	
	San Bernardino CA 92410	
Telephone #:	(909) 381-2310	
Fax #:	(909) 453-0429	

(END OF ADDENDUM NO.1)

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Name of Bidder	R Dependable Const Inc
Signature	Rasemony Podilla
Name and Title	Rosemary Padilla / President
Dated	05/11/2023

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code section 2200 et seq.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 *et seq.*) is true and correct:

The Contractor is not:
 identified on the current list of person and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
(2) a financial instruction that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.
☐ The District has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the District will be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract
☐ The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed \$1,000,000.
Signature: Rasemory Podulla
Printed Name: Rosemary Padilla
Title:President
Firm Name: R Dependable Const Inc
Date: 05/11/2023

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or ineligibility to bid on contracts for three years.

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION

If this bid is due on or after March 1, 2015, then pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. See http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Public-Works.html for additional information.

No bid will be accepted, nor any contract entered into without proof of the contractor's and subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform public work.

Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the registration requirements set forth in Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and is currently registered as a contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations.

Name of Bidder:R Depen	dable Const Inc
DIR Registration Number:_	1000002054

Bidder further acknowledges:

- 1. Bidder shall maintain a current DIR registration for the duration of the project.
- 2. Bidder shall include the requirements of Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 in its contract with subcontractors and ensure that all subcontractors are registered at the time of bid opening and maintain registration status for the duration of the project.
- 3. Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in a finding that the bid is non-responsive.

Name of Bidder	R Dependable Const Inc
Signature	Rasemory Podula
Name and Title	Rosemary Padilla / President
Dated	05/10/2023

BID BOND

The makers of this bond are,	R Dependable Const Inc
The Object Controller Industrial	as Principal, and surely and are held and firmly bound unto the
of TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE TOTAL BID work described below, for the payment of which	CT, hereinafter called the District, in the penal sum PRICE of the Principal submitted to District for the ch sum in lawful money of the United States, well heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBL submitted the accompanying bid dated	IGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has lay 11th, 20 _23 _, for Bid # 113-23 District
Documents; and if the Principal is awarded the	iw its bid within the time specified in the Contract Contract and provides all documents to the District this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise,
Surety, for value received, herebof time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive	y stipulates, and agrees that no change, extension e Contract Documents shall in affect its obligation e notice of any such changes.
In the event a lawsuit is brough recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expereasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expert	nt upon this bond by the District and judgment is enses incurred by the District in such suit, including witness fees and expenses.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the a under their several seals this 2nd day corporate seal of each corporation.	bove-bound parties have executed this instrument of, 20_23_, the name and
(Corporate Seal)	R Dependable Const Inc
(Corporate Seal)	By: Rosemary Padilla, President The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
	By: Ally Oxy Attorney-in-Fact
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	Title: Ashley N. Baker, Attorney-in-Fact
The rate of premium on this bond is0.00 The total amount of premium charges, \$0 (The above must be filled in by corporate attor	per thousand. 0.00 ney)
THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM Any claims under this bond may be addressed	to:

(Name and Address of Surety)	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
	790 The City Drive, Suite 200
	Orange, CA 92868
(Name and Address of Agent or	Diamond Valley Insurance Services, Inc.
Representative for service of	41856 Ivy Street # 108
process in California, if different	Murrieta, CA 92562
from above)	
(Telephone number of Surety and	Surety: 949-316-1806
Agent or Representative for service	Agent: 951-553-7400
of process in California)	



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8208023-987721

POWER OF ATTORNEY	
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Ashley N. Baker, Karen A. Eby, Kyle T. Baker, Timothy C. Baker	
all of the city of Murrieta state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 11th day of May, 2022.	
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	nutual.com.
On this 11th day of May, 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	3@libertyr
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	SUF
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Livia Lastella	40 or email HO
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	32-82
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY On this 11th day of May 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public My commission number 112040. My commission mumber 12040. Member, Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public My commission on the Member, Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, a:knowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, any prepresentative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of	lease call 610-8
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2nd day of May, 2023.	
1912 CORPORATE TO THE LOCAL PORT OF THE LOCAL PO	

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORN	Bernardino	
On May 11,	, 20 <u>23,</u> before me, <u>BCa</u>	triz A. Corona-Tomes, Notary Public, personally
appeared Roser	Name(s) of Signer(s)	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
me that he/she/they	rson(s) whose name(s) is/a executed the same in his/	are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to /her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their he entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
I certify under PENAL is true and correct.	TY OF PERJURY under the	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
₹	BEATRIZ A. CORONA-TORRES COMM. #2321354	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SE SE	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA M RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Feb. 13. 2024	B. Corona-James
Signature of	Notary Public	
		OPTIONAL
Though the info and o	rmation below is not required by could prevent fraudulent removal	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
CAPACITY CL	AIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Individual Corporate Officer		
41-44-1	Title(s)	Title or Type of Document
Partner(s)	Limited	
Atta	General	Number of Pages
☐ Attorney-In-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)		5/11/22
Guardian/Conservator	r	Date of Document
Other:		
Signer is representing:	200	
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(in	es)	
		Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for Contractor/Principal.

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Riverside	TO SECULIAR PROPERTY.		
On 2nd May	, 20 <u>23</u> , before me,	K. A. Eby	, Notary Public, personally
appeared	Ashley N. Baker	, who proved to me o	on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the persone that he she they exe signature(s) on the instrument.	n(s) whose name(s) is are su cuted the same in his her/th ment the person(s), or the en	bscribed to the within insteir authorized capacity(tity upon behalf of which	strument and acknowledged to ies), and that by his/her/their the person(s) acted, executed
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. K. A. EBY COMM. #2333693 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Control. Expires SEPTEMBER 18, 2024			
Signature of Not	ary Public		
OPTIONAL			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.			
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIP		DESCRIPTION OF	ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Individual Corporate Officer			
Title	9(S)	Title or T	ype of Document
Partner(s) Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s)	Limited General	Nun	iber of Pages
Guardian/Conservator Other: Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)		Date	of Document
		Signer(s) Oth	er Than Named Above

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for the Attorney-in-Fact. The Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must also be attached.

END OF BID BOND

BID BOND

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves the construction of streets and highways, then the In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) CSLB contractor license number, (c) DIR registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same \$10,000, whichever is greater if the work involves streets or highways, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is portion of Work, to be performed under the Contract in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price or fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number
HVAC	WEST LAND MECHANICAL	12223 HIGHLAND AVE.#106-569 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739	894940 C-20	1000062056
ASBESTOS	KARCHER ENVIRONMENTAL INC	2300 E. ORANGEWOOD AVE., ANAHEIM, CA 92806	481416 C21/C22/B	1000007940

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS - 23 -

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number
				×

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS -24

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS - 25 -

DIR Registration Number	
CSLB Contractor License Number	
Location of Business	
Name of Subcontractor	
Work to be done by Subcontractor	

Name of Bidder_R Dependable Const Inc

Signature Kodemouy for

Name and Title Rosemary Padilla / President

Dated 05/10/2023

DESIGNATION OF DVBE SUBCONTRACTORS

Contractor shall identify each subcontractor that is a certified Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE). Contractor shall provide the DVBE Reference Number assigned by the Office of Small Business Certification and Resources for each DVBE subcontractor and shall attach a copy of the subcontractor's certification letter.

Subcontractor		DVBE Reference	
N/A			
	OF.		

INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

A. INFORMATION ABOUT BIDDER

[**Indicate not applicable ("N/A") where appropriate.**]

NOTE: Where Bidder is a joint venture, pages shall be duplicated, and information provided for all parties to the joint venture.

1.0	Name	e of Bidder:
2.0	Туре,	if Entity: S Corporation
3.0		r Address: 1019 West 3rd Street, Suite "B", San Bernardino CA 92410
		453-0429 909-381-2310
	Fa	acsimile Number Telephone Number
4.0		many years has Bidder's organization been in business as a Contractor?
5.0	How r	many years has Bidder's organization been in business under its present name?
	5.1	Under what other or former names has Bidder's organization operated? Sunrise Construction
6.0	If Bidd	der's organization is a corporation, answer the following:
	6.1	Date of Incorporation: 09/30/2009
	6.2	State of Incorporation: California
	6.3	President's Name: Rosemary Padilla
	6.4	Vice-President's Name(s): Rosemary Padilla
	6.5	Secretary's Name: Rosemary Padilla
	6.6	Treasurer's Name:_Rosemary Padilla
7.0	If an i	ndividual or a partnership, answer the following:
	7.1	Date of Organization: N/A
	7.2	Name and address of all partners (state whether general or limited partnership): N/A

8.0	If other than a corporation or partnership, describe organization and name principals: N/A
9.0	List other states in which Bidder's organization is legally qualified to do business
10.0	What type of work does the Bidder normally perform with its own forces?
	PUBLIC WORKS / TENANT IMPROVENTS / REMODELS
11.0	Has Bidder ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? If so, note when, where, and why: N/A
12.0	Within the last five years, has any officer or partner of Bidder's organization ever been an officer or partner of another organization when it failed to complete a contract? If so, attach a separate sheet of explanation: N/A
13.0	List Trade References: RIVERSIDE WINNELSON - PLUMBING -DLLORA@WINNELSON.COM WALTERS WHOLE SALE - ELECTRICAL 562-988-3100 FBM-FOUNDATION BUILDING MATERIALS - 805-248-7104
14.0	List Bank References (Bank and Branch Address):
	FARMERS & MECHANTS BANK 27525 INDIAN PEAK RD. ROLLINGS HILL ESTATE, CA 90274
15.0	Name of Bonding Company and Name and Address of Agent:
	DIAMOND VALLEY INSURANCE SERVICES/ KAREN EBY
	41856 IVY STREET, SUITE 108, MURRIETTA, CA 92562

B. LIST OF CURRENT PROJECTS (BACKLOG)

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional current projects.**]

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work
HOME KEY PHASE 1 EL MONTE	conversion of an existing 93 room motel to non-transient dwelling rooms	IN PROGRESS	\$1,890,000.00
15710-15718 RAUSCH RD BLDG. & SITE IMPRO.	Site Improvements	IN PROGRESS	\$1,763,780.00
PALM SPRINGS USD OFFICE ADMINSTRATION	Office Renovations	IN PROGRESS	\$340,000.00
PALM SPRINGS USD WALK-IN FREEZE	Kitchen Conversions	IN PROGRESS	\$208,000.00
PALM SPRINGS USD ENTRANCE LOBBY RENO	Renovations	IN PROGRESS	\$178,000.00
POMONA TENANT IMPROVEMENT	Tenant Improvements	IN PROGRESS	\$209,972.00
GLENDALE PACIFIC CLINICS	EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS	IN PROGRESS	\$740,000.00

C. LIST OF COMPLETED PROJECTS - LAST THREE YEARS

[**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional completed projects.**]

Please include only those projects which are similar enough to demonstrate Bidder's ability to perform the required Work.

Project Client	Description of Bidder's Work	Period of Performance	Cost of Bidder's Work
West Covina Walmerado Park Restrooms	Restroom Renovations	08-11-2023 to 01-11-2023	\$248,000.00
Rosemead City Dog Park at Garvey Park	Restroom & Park Renovations	08-16-2023 to 12-9-2023	\$640,000.00
Torrance City Police Station Renovations	office renovations	10-03-2023 to 12/23/2023	\$99,960.00
Rosemead City Park Restroom Renovations	Restroom Renovations	02-21-2023 to 05-05-2023	\$209,000.00
Palm Desert City City Council Chambers	Council and offices Renovations	03-27-2023 to 01-15-2023	\$925,000.00
Desert Hot Springs Gym Flooring Replacement	High School upgrades	04-10-2022 to 03-19-23	\$1,048,000.00
CITY OF RIVERSIDE BRIDGE HOUSING	INTERIOR ROOM CONVERSIONS	2021-2022	\$1,160,900.00
MORENO VALLEY	NEW CONSTRUTION + SITE WORK	2021-2022	\$850,000.00
HAWTHORNE USD	TENANT IMPROVEMENTS	2021-2022	\$430,000.00

D. EXPERIENCE AND TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE

Personnel:

The Bidder shall identify the key personnel to be assigned to this project in a management, construction supervision or engineering capacity.

1.	List each person's job title, name, and percent of time to be allocated to this project: President - Rosemary Padilla 50%
	Project Manager- Johnny Ruiz 50%
	Project Manager- Jason Padilla 50%
2.	Summarize each person's specialized education:
	High School Level
3.	List each person's years of construction experience relevant to the project:
	Rosemary Padilla 30 years as Company's CEO
	Johnny Ruiz 20 years as Project Manager
	Jason Padilla 16+ years as Project Manager
4.	Summarize such experience:
	General Contractor : Public Works, Tenant Improvements/Remodels, Build
	Outs, Site Work. Trades Including Flooring (Tile /LVT/CVT/CARPET)
	CONCRETE, COUNTERTOPS, FRAMING, DRYWALL HANG& FINISH,
relevar	PAINTING, ETC. agrees that personnel named in this Bid will remain on this Project until completion of all the Work, unless substituted by personnel of equivalent experience and qualifications yed in advance by the District.
Chang	es Occurring Since Prequalification
Bidder	District conducted a prequalification and if any substantive changes have occurred since submitted its prequalification package for this Project, Bidder shall list them below. If none ed, Bidder certifies that no substantive changes have occurred.
N/A	

Additional Bidder's Statements:

If the Bidder feels that there is additional information which has not been included in the questionnaire above, and which would contribute to the qualification review, it may add that information in a statement here or on an attached sheet, appropriately marked:

E. VERIFICATION AND EXECUTION

These Bid Forms shall be executed only by a duly authorized official of the Bidder:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing information is true and correct:

Name of Bidder	R Dependable Const Inc
Signature	Rasemong Podillo
Name and Title	Rosemary Padilla/ President
Dated	05/11/2023

ASBESTOS-FREE MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

The undersigned declares that he or she is the person who executed the bid for the Bid # 113-23 (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), and submitted it to the NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the "District") on behalf of R Dependable Const Inc (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, in completing the Contractor's Work for the Project, no material furnished, installed, or incorporated into the Project will contain, or in itself be composed of, any materials listed by the federal or state EPA or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material.

Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material installed with asbestos-containing equipment is settled by electron microscopy; the cost of any such tests shall be paid by the Contractor.

All work or materials installed by the Contractor which is found to contain asbestos, or work or material installed with asbestos-containing equipment, will be immediately rejected and this work shall be removed and replaced by the Contractor at no additional cost to the District.

Decontamination and removal of work found to contain asbestos, or work installed with asbestos-containing equipment shall be done only under supervision of a qualified consultant, knowledgeable in the field of asbestos abatement and accredited by the Environmental Protection Agency.

The ASBESTOS REMOVAL CONTRACTOR shall be an EPA accredited contractor qualified in the removal of asbestos and shall be chosen and approved by the Asbestos Consultant who shall have sole discretion and final determination in this matter.

The asbestos consultant shall be chosen and approved by the Architect or the District who shall have sole discretion and final determination in this matter. The work will be not accepted until asbestos contamination is reduced to levels deemed acceptable by the Asbestos Consultant.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this _	11 day	of May	, 20 <u>_23</u> at	San Bernardino/CA
Name of Bidder _	R Dependable	Const Inc		
Signature	Rasema	ory Podilla		
Name and Title _F	Rosemary Pad	illa/ President		
Dated	08/11	23		

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Jan Bernardino				
On May II, appeared Rosema	On May II,, 2023, before me, <u>Beatriz A. Covona-Torres</u> , Notary Public, personally			
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. BEATRIZ A. CORONA-TORRES COMM. #2321354 WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Power a - James				
Signature of No	Stary Public			
	C	PTIONAL		
Though the inform and cou	ation below is not required by la uld prevent fraudulent removal a	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.		
CAPACITY CLAI	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT			
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer				
Ti	tle(s)	Title or Type of Document		
☐ Partner(s)	Limited			
☐ Attorney-In-Fact	General	Number of Pages		
Trustee(s)		5/11/23		
☐ Guardian/Conservator☐ Other:Signer is representing:Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)		Date of Document		
		Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		

RECYCLED CONTENT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned declares that he or she is the person who executed the bid for the <u>District Warehouse Renovations - Bid # 113-23</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), and submitted it to the NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the "District") on behalf of hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").
Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 10308.5, all contractors are required to certify in writing under penalty of perjury the minimum (if not exact) percentage of recycled content in materials, goods, or supplies offered or products used in the performance of their contract, regardless of whether the product meets the required recycled product percentage as defined in Sections 12161 and 12200. The recycled content shall include both post-consumer material and secondary material as defined in Public Contract Code Sections 12161 and 12200 shall apply.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following percentages of Post-consumer Material and Secondary Material is in the materials, goods or supplies offered for, or products used in, the performance of the Contract for the Project:
Executed on this day of May, 20 atSan Bernardino/CA
Name of Bidder R Dependable Const Inc
Signature Rasimony Padilla
Name and Title Rosemary Padilla
Dated

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Bernardino			
	riz A. Corona-torres , Notary Public, personally		
appeared Rosemany Padilla	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory		
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are a me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to /their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the latistic true and correct.	ws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph		
	VITNESS my hand and official seal.		
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA PARIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Feb 13. 2024			
Signature of Notary Public			
OP.	FIONAL		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.			
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer			
Title(s)	Title or Type of Document		
□ Partner(s) □ Limited			
□ General □ Attorney-In-Fact	Number of Pages		
□ Trustee(s)	5/11/2023		
☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Other:	Date of Document		
Signer is representing:			
Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)			
	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		

CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENTS

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION			
NEWPOR ⁻ ("Contractor the criminal its employed	h respect to the Contract dated T-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("Distript"), Contractor hereby certifies to the Distript background check requirements of Educates that may come in contact with District and in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or a second contract with District and in Penal Code section 667.5(c)	ct's governing board that it has complete ion Code Section 45125.1 and that none 's pupils have been convicted of a viole	ed of
	Rosemary Padilla	05/11/2023	
	Contractor's Representative	Date	
CONTRACTOR EXEMPTION Pursuant to Education Code sections 45125.1 and 45125.2, the NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") has determined that R Dependable Const Inc ("Contractor") is exempt from the criminal background check certification requirements for			
the Contr	act dated, 20 by an	d between the District and Contract	or
•	The Contractor's employees will have limite course of the Contract.	ed contact with District students during the	е
•	Emergency or exceptional circumstances e	exist; or	
•	With respect to contractors constructing, reschool facility, as provided in Section 4512 the safety of pupils at the school facility by Section 45125.2:	5.2, the Contractor has agreed to ensure the following method(s) specified in	*
	School District Official	Date	

CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENTS

SUBCONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION The NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") entered into a Contract for services with R Dependable Const Inc ("Contractor") on or about , 20____ ("Contract"). This certification is submitted by Westland Mechanical , a subcontractor to the Contractor for purposes of that Contract ("Subcontractor"). Subcontractor hereby certifies to the District's governing board that it has completed the criminal background check requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 and that none of its employees that may come in contact with District pupils have been convicted of a violent felony listed in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or a serious felony listed in Penal Code section 1192.7(c). 05/11/2023 Subcontractor's Representative Date SUBCONTRACTOR'S EXEMPTION The NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") entered into a Contract for services with R Dependable Const Inc ("Contractor") on , 20 ("Contract"). Pursuant to Education Code sections 45125.1 and 45125.2, the District has determined that Westland Mechanical subcontractor to the Contractor for purposes of that Contract ("Subcontractor"), is exempt from the criminal background check certification requirements for the Contract because: The Subcontractor's employees will have limited contact with District students during the course of the Contract. Emergency or exceptional circumstances exist: or With respect to contractors constructing, reconstructing, rehabilitating, or repairing a school facility, as provided in Section 45125.2, the Contractor and/or Subcontractor have agreed to ensure the safety of pupils at the school facility the following method(s) specified in Section

Date

School District Official

CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENTS

SUBCONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION The NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") entered into a Contract for services with R Dependable Const Inc ("Contractor") on or about 20 ("Contract"). This certification is submitted by , a subcontractor to the Contractor for purposes of that Karcher Environmental Inc Contract ("Subcontractor"). Subcontractor hereby certifies to the District's governing board that it has completed the criminal background check requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 and that none of its employees that may come in contact with District pupils have been convicted of a violent felony listed in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or a serious felony listed in Penal Sode section 14,92.7(c). 05/11/2023 Date Subcontractor's Representative SUBCONTRACTOR'S EXEMPTION The NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") entered into a Contract for services with R Dependable Const Inc ("Contractor") on , 20 ("Contract"). Pursuant to Education Code sections 45125.1 and 45125.2, the District has determined that Karcher Environmental Inc , a subcontractor to the Contractor for purposes of that Contract ("Subcontractor"), is exempt from the criminal background check certification requirements for the Contract because: The Subcontractor's employees will have limited contact with District students during the course of the Contract. Emergency or exceptional circumstances exist; or With respect to contractors constructing, reconstructing, rehabilitating, or repairing a school facility, as provided in Section 45125.2, the Contractor and/or Subcontractor have agreed to ensure the safety of pupils at the school facility specified in Section 45125.2: following method(s) Date School District Official

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is part of the Contract made by and between the **NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** (hereinafter referred to as the "District") and

R Dependable Const Inc (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") for District Warehouse Renovations Bid#113.23 Project (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"). This form is required from all successful bidders pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code Section 8350 et seq.) The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for procurement of any property or service from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in their workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - 1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - 2. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - 3. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs; and
 - 4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision "A," and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.
- I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act as it now exists or may hereinafter be amended. Particularly, I shall abide by Government Code Section 8355 when performing the Contract for the Project by:

- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees concerning the prohibition of controlled substance at my workplace.
- B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program; and
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by Section 8355(a) and agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either: (a) made a false certification herein; or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of Section 8355, the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that if I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code Section 8350 <u>et seq.</u>, and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

20 <u>23</u> at	Executed on this 11th day of May San Bernardino CA
Name of Bidder	R Dependable Const Inc
Signature	Rasemony fodille
Name and Title	Rosemary Padilla/ President
Dated	05/11/23

Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

OTATE OF OAL 1505				
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF <u>San Bernardino</u>				
On May 11 , 2023, before me, Beatriz A. Corona-Torres, Notary Public, personally				
appeared Rosema	my Padilla	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory		
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY is true and correct.	OF PERJURY under the	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph		
ž (BEATRIZ A. CORONA-TORRES COMM. #2321354	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Feb 13, 2024	B. Corona- Jones		
Signature of Not	tary Public			
		OPTIONAL		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.				
CAPACITY CLAIN	MED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT		
☐ Individual☐ Corporate Officer				
Titl	le(s)	Title or Type of Document		
□ Partner(s) □				
☐ Attorney-In-Fact	General	Number of Pages		
☐ Trustee(s)				
☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Other:		Date of Document		
Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)				
		Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO-FREE CAMPUS POLICY

The Contractor agrees that it will abide by and implement the District's Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy, which prohibits the use of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, of any kind and at any time, in District-owned or leased buildings, on DISTRICT property and in DISTRICT vehicles. The Contractor shall procure signs stating, "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO USE IS PROHIBITED" and shall ensure that these signs are prominently displayed in all entrances to school property at all times.

R Dependable Const Inc		
Contractor Name		
Rosemary Padella Signature		
05/11/2023		
Date		

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>President</u> of <u>R Dependable Const Inc</u> , the party making the foregoing Bid.
The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid Price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid Price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly, or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid Price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration is executed on 05/11/2023 [date], at San Bernardino [city], [state].
Name of Bidder R Dependable Const Inc
\mathcal{Q}
Signature Rasemany Paulla
Name_Rosemary Padilla
Title President



CONTRACTORS
STATE LICENSE BOARD
ACTIVE LICENSE



License Number 944088

Entity CORP

BUSINESS NAME R DEPENDABLE CONST INC

Classification(s) B

Expiration Date 03/31/2024

www.cslb.ca.gov

CSLB

AS

Total

Contractor Information

Legal Entity Name

R DEPENDABLE CONST INC

Legal Entity Type

Corporation

Status

Active

Registration Number

1000002054

Registration effective date

7/1/2022

Registration expiration date

6/30/2023

Mailing Address

1019 W 3RD STREET, STE B SAN BERNARDINO 92410 CA United Sta...

Physical Address

1019 W 3RD STREET, STE B SAN BERNARDINO 92410 CA United Sta...

Email Address

Trade Name/DBA

License Number(s)

CSLB:944088

CSLB:944088

120 CHCTPOTION	LICTON
REDIVIDATION	LISIOIA
Registration	I III COLY

	Effective Date	Expiration Date
	6/8/2018	6/30/2019
	6/12/2017	6/30/2018
	6/10/2016	6/30/2017
	6/19/2015	6/30/2016
	10/21/2014	6/30/2015
	7/1/2019	6/30/2020
	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
ž-dyr-	7/1/2021	6/30/2022
	7/1/2022	6/30/2023



State of California Secretary of State



E-827681

FILED

STATEMENT OF INFORMATION (Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations)

FEES (Filing and Disclosure): \$25.00. If amendment, see instructions

In the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

Sen - 30 2009

	EAD INSTRUCTIONS BEF			•	For Filing Use Only
	Please do not alter if name is pre				
C3234199	the substitute of the second o	·····			S
R DEPENDABLE CON	IST INC.				
DUE DATE:					
COMPLETE ADDRESS	ES FOR THE FOLLOWING (Do not abbreviate the name o	of the city. Items 2 and	3 cannot be	P.O. Boxes.)
2. STREET ADDRESS OF PR		CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE
1019 W 3RD ST STE E	SAN BERNARDINO CA	92410			
3. STREET ADDRESS OF PR	INCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CAL	JFORNIA, IF ANY CITY	/	OTATE	70000
	SAN BERNARDINO CA 9			STATE	ZIP CODE
Appendix and the second second second	E CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT TO			DTATE	710.000
THE REPORT OF THE	E SOLD CLANTON, IL DILLERENT II	HANTIEW 2 CITY	,	STATE	ZIP CODE
NAMES AND COMPLE	TE ADDRESSES OF THE FO	OLLOWING OFFICERS (The	corporation must have	e these three	e officers A comparable
title for the specific office	er may be added; nowever, the	e preprinted titles on this forn	n must not be altered.)		o omocia. A comparable
5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE		CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE
ROSEMARY R PADIL	LA 1019 W 3RD ST STE B	SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92	2410		
6, SECRETARY/	ADDRESS	CITY	1	STATE	ZIP CODE
ROSEMARY R PADIL	LA 1019 W 3RD ST STE B	SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92	410		500 E MO0000
7. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE	RV ADDRESS	CIT	Y	STATE	ZIP CODE
ROSEMARY R PADIL	LA 1019 W 3RD ST STE B			01/11/2	211 00052
NAMES AND COMPLE	TE ADDRESSES OF ALL DI	RECTORS, INCLUDING DIR	ECTORS WHO ARE	ALSO OFFIC	CERS (The corporation
must have at least one d	rector. Attach additional pag	es, if necessary.)		1200 0111	The corporation
8. NAME ROSEMARY R PADILL	ADDRESS	CAN DEBNADBING CAN		STATE	ZIP CODE
9. NAME	A 1019 W 3RD ST STE B	SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92		STATE	ZIP CODE
		5.11		SIAIL	ZIP COUE
10. NAME	ADDRESS	CITY	,	STATE	ZIP CODE
			TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA		
	IES ON THE BOARD OF DIREC				
AGENT FOR SERVICE	OF PROCESS (If the agent	is an individual, the agent mu	ıst reside in California	and Item 13	must be completed
the California Secretary	ddress (a P.O.Box address is of State a certificate pursuant	not acceptable). If the agent	t is another corporation	n, the agent i	must have on file with
12. NAME OF AGENT FOR SER		to corporations code section	in 1505 and item 15 mi	ist be left bis	ank.)
ROSEMARY R PADILL					

	ENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN		CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
1019 M 3KD 21 21E:B	SAN BARNARDINO, CA 92	2410	ì		
TYPE OF BUSINESS			,		
	SUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION				
CONSTRUCTION ASS					
 BY SUBMITTING THIS STA CONTAINED HEREIN, INC. 	TEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE UDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TR	E CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF ST	ATE, THE CORPORATION	CERTIFIES THI	E INFORMATION
09/30/2009	MARK ALLEN TALCOTT	OL AND CONNECT.	PREP OF TAXES		
	YPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON	COMPLETING THE FORM	TITLE		SIGNATURE
SI-200 C (REV 01/2008)				APPROVED	BY SECRETARY OF STATE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

SEP 1 1 2009

The name of this corporation is R DEPENDABLE CONST. INC.

11

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the GENERAL CORPORATION LAW of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

III

The name and address in the State of California of this corporation's initial agent for service of process is:

Name: ROSEMARY R. PADILLA Address: 1019 W. 3RD ST STE #B

City:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

IV

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock; and the total number of shares which this corporation is authorized to issue is 2000.

NEWPORT-MESA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTICE INVITING BIDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Newport-Mesa Unified School District ("District") invites and will receive sealed Bids up to but not later than 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 11, 2023 at the office of the Purchasing Department, located at 2985 Bear Street, Costa Mesa, California 92626, for the furnishing to District of all labor, equipment, materials, tools, services, transportation, permits, utilities, and all other items necessary for Bid # 113-23 District Warehouse Renovations (the "Project"). At said time, Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at Purchasing Department. Bids received after said time shall be returned unopened. Bids shall be valid for a period of 90 calendar days after the Bid opening date.

Bids must be submitted on the District's Bid Forms. Bidders may obtain a copy of the Contract Documents from the District's PlanetBids Web Portal At https://pbsystem.planetbids.com/portal/46422/bo/bo-search. To the extent required by section 20103.7 of the Public Contract Code, upon request from a contractor plan room service, the District shall provide an electronic copy of the Contract Documents at no charge to the contractor plan room.

It is the responsibility of each prospective bidder to download and print all Bid Documents for review and to verify the completeness of Bid Documents before submitting a bid. Any Addenda will be posted on the District's PlanetBids Web Portal. It is the responsibility of each prospective bidder to check the District's PlanetBids Web Portal on a daily basis through the close of bids for any applicable addenda or updates. The District does not assume any liability or responsibility based on any defective or incomplete copying, excerpting, scanning, faxing, downloading, or printing of the Bid Documents. Information on the District's PlanetBids Web Portal may change without notice to prospective bidders. The Contract Documents shall supersede any information posted or transmitted by the District's PlanetBids Web Portal.

Each Bid shall be accompanied by cash, a certified or cashier's check, or Bid Bond secured from a surety company satisfactory to the District, the amount of which shall not be less than ten percent (10%) of the submitted Total Bid Price, made payable to the Newport-Mesa Unified School District as bid security. The bid security shall be provided as a guarantee that within five (5) working days after the District provides the successful bidder the Notice of Award, the successful Bidder will enter into a contract and provide the necessary bonds and certificates of insurance. The bid security will be declared forfeited if the successful Bidder fails to comply within said time. No interest will be paid on funds deposited with District.

A MANDATORY Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for Tuesday April 18, 2023, at 1:00 PM to review the Project's existing conditions at Newport Mesa USD Warehouse 2985 Bear St. Costa Mesa CA 92626. Representatives of the District and consulting engineers, if any, will be present. Questions asked by Bidders at the Pre-Bid Conference not specifically addressed within the Contract Documents shall be answered in writing and shall be sent to all Bidders present at the Pre-Bid Conference. Bids will not be accepted from any bidder who did not attend the mandatory Pre-Bid Conference.

The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Faithful Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond each in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price. Each bond shall be in the forms set forth herein, shall be secured from a surety company that meets all State of California bonding requirements, as defined in California Code of Civil

8. MODIFICATIONS OF BIDS

Each bidder shall submit its Bid in strict conformity with the requirements of the Contract Documents. Unauthorized additions, modifications, revisions, conditions, limitations, exclusions, or provisions attached to a Bid may render it non-responsive and may cause its rejection. Bidders shall neither delete, modify, nor supplement the printed matter on the Bid Forms, nor make substitutions thereon. Oral, telephonic, and electronic modifications will not be considered, unless the Notice Inviting Bids authorizes the submission of electronic bids and modifications thereto and such modifications are made in accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids.

9. DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Bidder shall set forth the name, address of the place of business, and contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work, labor, furnish materials or render services to the bidder on said contract and each subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to bidder, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work described in the Drawings and Specifications in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of the total bid price, and shall indicate the portion of the work to be done by such subcontractor in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 4104.

10. DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

Compliance with Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) contracting goals is required for this project. In accordance with Education Code section 17076.11 the District has a DVBE participation goal of 3% per year of the overall dollar amount of state funds allocated to the District pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998 and expended each year by the District. The District is seeking DVBE participation in this project.

Bidders must make a good faith effort to contact and utilize DVBE subcontractors and suppliers in securing bids for performance of the Contract. Information regarding certified DVBE firms can be obtained from the Office of Small Business Certification and Resources (OSBCR) at (916) 323-5478 or (916) 322-5060 as well as the OSBCR website at www.dgs.ca.gov/osbcr. Verification of DVBE status must be obtained from the OSBCR by receiving an approved certification letter and reference number from that office. Bidders are encouraged to retain documentation of their good faith efforts; in the event such documentation is requested by the District.

Bidders must indicate on the bid form whether they are a certified DVBE and provide a copy of the DVBE Certification Letter issued by OSBCR. Bidders must also certify, under penalty of perjury, that a good faith effort was made to include DVBE subcontractors and suppliers in the bid. In addition, bidders must indicate on the Designation of Subcontractors form whether the subcontractor is DVBE certified and provide the District a copy of the DVBE Certification Letter issued by OSBCR.

Prior to, and as a condition precedent for final payment under the Contract, the successful bidder shall provide the District with written documentation identifying the amount paid to certified DVBE subcontractors and suppliers in performance of the Contract and provide a copy of the DVBE Certification Letter issued by OSBCR for each DVBE. This documentation will be used by the District to evaluate its success in meeting its DVBE participation goal.

Procedure Section 995.120, and that is a California admitted surety insurer.

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, the successful Bidder may substitute certain securities for funds withheld by District to ensure its performance under the contract.

Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1773, the District will obtain the prevailing rate of per diem wages and the prevailing wage rate for holiday and overtime work applicable in Orange County from the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to execute this Contract. A copy of these prevailing wage rates may be obtained via the internet at: www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/.

In addition, a copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages will be made available at the District's Purchasing Department upon request. The successful bidder shall post a copy of the prevailing wage rates at each job site. It shall be mandatory upon the Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded, and upon any subcontractors, to comply with all Labor Code provisions, which include but are not limited to the payment of not less than the said specified prevailing wage rates to all workers employed by them in the execution of the Contract, employment of apprentices, hours of labor and debarment of contractors and subcontractors.

Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a Contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. No Bid will be accepted, nor any Contract entered into without proof of the contractor's and subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform public work. If awarded a Contract, the Bidder, and its subcontractors, of any tier, shall maintain active registration with the Department of Industrial Relations for the duration of the Project.

This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. In bidding on this Project, it shall be the Bidder's sole responsibility to evaluate and include the cost of complying with all labor compliance requirements under this contract and applicable law in its Bid.

Unless otherwise provided in the Instructions for Bidders, each Bidder shall be a licensed contractor pursuant to sections 7000 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code in the following classification(s) throughout the time it submits its Bid and for the duration of the contract: B.

Substitution requests shall be made within 35 calendar days after the award of the contract. Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 3400(b), the District may make findings designating that certain additional materials, methods or services by specific brand or trade name other than those listed in the Standard Specifications be used for the Project. Such findings, if any, as well as the materials, methods or services and their specific brand or trade names that must be used for the Project may be found in the Special Conditions.

District shall award the contract for the Project to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder as determined by the District from the BASE BID PLUS ALLOWANCE. District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in the bidding process.

For further information, contact Jon Geiszler, Director, Purchasing & Warehouse, at igeiszler@nmusd.us or 714-424-5063.